PART 1. - FRED R. WILSON MEMORIAL LAW LIBRARY

Sec. 150.1. - Naming law library.

The Seminole County law library shall be named the Fred R. Wilson Memorial Law Library.

(Ch. 59-1863, Laws of Fla., § 1, 6-20-59; Ch. 63-1928, Laws of Fla., § 1, 5-10-63)

Sec. 150.2. - Membership of Board of Trustees.

- (a) Management of the library shall be by a Board of Trustees consisting of the circuit judges of the ninth judicial circuit of Florida assigned to Seminole County, who shall serve in an ex officio capacity, and three attorneys at law who are licensed to practice law in Florida and who are residents of Seminole County.
- (b) The Board of County Commissioners shall select and appoint the members of the Board of Trustees who are attorneys at law. Such members shall serve for a term of office of three years, except that the terms of office of the first appointees shall expire at the end of calendar years 1960, 1961 and 1962, respectively. Vacancies of appointed members of the Board of Trustees, for whatever reason caused, shall be filled by the Board of County Commissioners, but failure to make appointments to fill vacancies shall not invalidate any act of the Board of Trustees consisting of less than three appointed members.

(Ch. 59-1863, Laws of Fla., § 2, 6-20-59)

Sec. 150.3. - Powers of Board of Trustees.

The Board of Trustees is authorized and empowered, and may undertake and do any and all things necessary, to establish, furnish, equip, operate and maintain said library. Among its authorities and powers, the Board of Trustees may accept donations of monies and property in behalf of the library, may make and enforce rules and regulations governing the use and operation of the library, may employ library personnel, and may expend and obligate library funds for the purchase of books, furniture, equipment and supplies, and enter into contracts and security transactions for such purposes provided only library funds and property shall be encumbered therefor.

(Ch. 59-1863, Laws of Fla., § 3, 6-20-59)

Sec. 150.4. - Excess service charges in Circuit Court.

(a) Pursuant to the authority of F.S. § 939.185(1)(a)3, and Section 50.2(c) of the Seminole County
Code, 25 percent of the additional court cost assessment authorized and imposed therein shall
be applied by the county for the funding of personnel and legal materials for the Fred R. Wilson

Memorial Law Library.

(b) The funds collected by the Clerk pursuant to the provisions of this section shall be paid over to the county monthly. The county shall then remit the funds to the Trustees of the Fred R. Wilson Memorial Law Library who shall only use the funds for the purposes specified in paragraph (a), of this section.

(Ch. 59-1863, Laws of Fla., §§ 4, 5, 6-20-59; Ch. 70-134, Laws of Fla., § 6, 6-21-70; Ch. 73-622, Laws of Fla., §§ 1, 2, 7-6-73; Ord. No. 96-17, § 1, 11-12-96; Ord. No. 2004-37, § 23, 9-23-04)

Sec. 150.5. - Reserved.

**Editor's note**— Ord. No. 2004-37, § 24, eff. Sept. 23, 2004, repealed § 150.5 in its entirety. Formerly, said section pertained to excess service charges in County Court as enacted by Ch. 73-621, Laws of Fla., §§ 1, 2, 3, adopted July 6, 1973; as amended.

Sec. 150.6. - Use of law library/payment of funds/use of funds/annual report.

The Fred R. Wilson Memorial Law Library shall serve as the library for the use of the courts, in and for Seminole County and the revenues granted by the service charges imposed in this Part shall be paid over by the Clerk of the Circuit Court/County Court at the end of each accounting period. Funds paid over to the Law Library Fund shall be used only for the operation of the Fred R. Wilson Law Library at the Seminole County Court House.

(Ch. 73-621, Laws of Fla., § 4, 7-6-73; Ord. No. 96-17, § 3, 11-12-96)

Sec. 150.7. - Board of County Commissioners to provide space.

The Board of County Commissioners shall provide adequate and suitable space in the County court house for the housing of the Seminole County Law Library.

(Ch. 59-1863, Laws of Fla., § 6, 6-20-59)

Sec. 150.8. - Exempt from taxation.

All monies and other property of the Seminole County Law Library, from whatever source acquired, shall be held in a perpetual charitable trust for the use and benefit of the inhabitants of Seminole County, Florida, and shall be exempt from all taxation.

(Ch. 59-1863, Laws of Fla., § 7, 6-20-59)

Secs. 150.9—150.20. - Reserved.